SB0588/204938/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 588 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 on page 1 down through "program" in line 3 on page 2 and substitute "<u>authorizing a county board to</u> <u>award credit to a certain student under certain circumstances</u>".

On page 2, in line 3, strike "requiring" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u>"; in line 4, strike "an apprentice or"; strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 5, down through "circumstances;" in line 12; strike beginning with "providing" in line 20 down through "Act;" in line 35; in line 36, strike "career and technology education and"; in the same line, after "apprenticeships" insert "<u>and youth apprenticeships</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 37 through 41, inclusive; in line 44, strike "4–135, 4–136, 7–205.5, 7–209, 9–113, 16–106.1, and".

On page 3, in line 4, strike "7–203.1" and substitute "7-205.4"; in line 5, strike "18–506, and 21–204" and substitute "and 18–506"; and strike in their entirety lines 8 through 12, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 3 through 7, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 15 on page 3 through line 8 on page 7, inclusive.

On page 7, after line 8, insert:

"Article - Education

7-205.4.

(Over)

SB0588/204938/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 588 Page 2 of 2

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a county board may award credit to a high school student toward a high school diploma or a postsecondary credential, or both, for the work-based training and classroom instruction completed under a registered apprenticeship program OR A YOUTH APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM.".

On pages 7 and 8, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 9 on page 7 through line 15 on page 8, inclusive.

On page 8, in line 17, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike "SHALL"; and in line 19, after "under" insert "<u>A YOUTH APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM OR</u>".

On pages 8 through 10, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 20 on page 8 through line 12 on page 10, inclusive.

On pages 15 through 21, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 18 on page 15 through line 25 on page 21, inclusive.

On page 21, in line 26, strike "4." and substitute "<u>2.</u>"; and strike beginning with "Sections" in line 27 down through "effect." in line 29.